

## 211 Walnut Street Neenah, WI 54956

AN ORDINANCE: By the Neenah Plan Commission
Re: Official Street Map Amendment removing a street reservation 66 feet in width, extending from Oak Ridge Road to County Highway II (f/k/a State Highway 150) and adding a street reservation extending from Larsen Road to County Highway II (f/k/a State Highway 150).

ORDINANCE NO. 2013-15 Introduced: <u>August 7, 2013</u>

Committee/Commission Action: RECOMMENDED FOR PASSAGE

## **AN ORDINANCE**

The Common Council of the City of Neenah, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

**Section 1.** That the Official Street Map, as established by Section 26-30 of the Neenah Municipal Code, is hereby amended as follows:

By amending street reservations located in part of the Northeast 1/4 and the Southeast 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 30, Township 20 North, Range 17 East, and in part of the Northeast 1/4 and Southeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 19, Township 20 North, Range 17 East, and in part of the Northeast 1/4 and Southeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 19, Township 20 North, Range 17 East, Town of Neenah, Winnebago County, Wisconsin as follows:

- By removing a street reservation, 66 feet in width, extending from Oak Ridge Road to County Highway II (f/k/a State Highway 150). Said reservation extending 400 feet, in a northwesterly direction, from the intersection of Harvard Drive and Oak Ridge Road, to a point which is 500 feet west of the centerline of Section 30, Town 20 North, Range 17 East, Town of Neenah; thence continuing north on a line 500 feet west of, and parallel to, the centerline of Sections 30 and 19, Town 20 North, Range 17 East, Town of Neenah, to the north line of the Town of Neenah, and
- By adding a street reservation, extending from Larsen Road to County Highway II (f/k/a State Highway 150), beginning at a point which is 500 feet west of the centerline of Section 19, Town 20 North, Range 17 East, and lying on the south line of said Section 19, Town 20 North, Range 17 East, Town of Neenah; thence continuing north on a line 500 feet west of, and parallel to, the centerline of section 19, Town 20 North, Range 17 East, Town of Neenah, to the north line of the Town of Neenah.

**Section 2.** Repeal and Effective Date. All ordinances or parts of ordinances and resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. This ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Adopted: _	Ald. Ramos/Hillstrom	a Col
		Long Slouk
Published: _	August 12, 2013	George Scherck, Mayor
		Attest:

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED BY: City Attorney James G. Godlewski 211 Walnut Street Neenah, WI 54956 State Bar No. 1005210

Patricia A. Sturn, City Clerk